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Addendum to “SEDAR 38-10”: New South Atlantic logbook index based upon revised mixing zone
definition and new indices for the Gulf and South Atlantic using only trolling gear

John Walter?

Summary

This document presents revised indices for use in SEDAR 38 derived from the commercial logbooks.
After the SEDAR 38 data workshop the revised mixing zone definition required revising the Atlantic
logbook indices and the DW recommended constructing both Atlantic and Gulf indices from trolling only
trips. The revised and recommended indices for the Atlantic (Index 7) and Gulf (Index 8) use only trolling
trips and span the fishing years 1998/99 to 2012/13 for the Atlantic and fishing years 1995/96 to 2012-
13 in the Gulf. The initial years (1993-1997) were removed due to incomplete reporting of logbooks.
Indices constructed from trolling trips showed less divergence from nominal values indicative of being
less influenced by variable ratios of trolling to handline trips from year to year and it was considered
that trolling only trips were more appropriate reflections of relative abundance of king mackerel.

Introduction

During the SEDAR 38 data workshop the life history working group reevaluated the “winter mixing zone”
to extend the South Atlantic stock definition down to the Miami-Dade-Monroe county line during the
November-April time period. The Gulf stock was extended to the north side of the Florida Keys in the
November-April time period. The only remaining ‘mixing zone’ was Monroe county from south of the
keys to the Miami-Dade line. This change is stock definition required revising the South Atlantic index to
include samples down to the Miami Dade-Monroe county line. The DW panel also requested model runs
limiting index construction to only using trolling gear. Additionally a revision to index 4 was conducted
to add the previously significant factor of ‘gear’ that was missing from the model presented in
SEDAR38DW10.

Methods

Revising the South Atlantic stock definition involved including data down to the Miami-Dade-Monroe
county line (Figure 1). To best approximate this definition samples from the original winter mixing zone
were added to the South Atlantic, with the exception that samples from November-April from areas
2479-2482 were excluded as these would be in the new winter mixing zone (see Figure 1 in SEDAR38
DW 10). The second change was to remove handline gear so that the Gulf and South Atlantic models
were constructed with only trolling gear.

Eight different index treatments have been constructed for SEDAR 38. Five of the indices were
presented in SEDAR38DW11 and three are presented here. For clarity, all 8 are reviewed here as
follows:

= |ndex 1. Gulf of Mexico, calendar year

= |ndex 2. Mixing zone only, calendar year, 1993-2012.

= |ndex 3. Atlantic, calendar year, Flagler-Volusia North (no mixing) 1993-2012.
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= |ndex 4. Gulf of Mexico, fishing year, handline and troll.

= |ndex 5. Atlantic, fishing year, handline and troll, plus old mixing zone during April-Oct (1993-
2012)

= |ndex 6. Atlantic, fishing year, handline and troll,plus new mixing during April-Oct (1993-2012)

= |ndex 7. Atlantic, fishing year, plus new mixing during April-Oct, trolling only (1993-2012)

= Index 8. Gulf of Mexico, fishing year, trolling only (1995-2012)

The index treatments (6-8) presented in this document were requested to evaluate both the effects of
the new mixing zone which now encompasses the waters south of the Florida Keys to the Miami-Dade —
Monroe county line from November — March. This, much smaller, mixing zone substantially increases
the number of samples for the Atlantic indices (6 and 7).

During data webinar discussions there was concern over use of (number of lines fished*number of
hooks per line*total hours fished) as the unit of effort measurement. To address these concerns,
several additional analyses were conducted. Nominal CPUE values were calculated on a per trip and on
the original units of effort for both the Gulf and South Atlantic to evaluate differences.

Results and Discussion

Deviance tables used to select the final models are shown in Tables 1-4. The final models for indices
4and 6-8 are given below:

The final models for Index 4. (GOM —FY) were:

Proportion positive = Fyear gear hrs_fished numgearl areal season effortl awayl
Igcpue = Fyear away1 gear target effortl

Index 6. (SA new mixing —FY) were:

Proportion positive ~ Fyear crewl gear areal areal*season
logCPUE ~ Fyear crew1 effortl areal hrs_fished target Fyear*areal

The interaction effect of Fyear*areal was significant but the model did not converge, necessitating
dropping these effects.

The final models for Index 7. (SA new mixing —FY only trolling) were:
Proportion positive ~ Fyear effortl crewl numgearl areal ves_len

The interaction effects of areal*season were significant but the model did not converge, necessitating
dropping these effects.

logCPUE ~ Fyear crewl effortl hrs_fished areal target numgearl

The interaction effects of Fyear*areal were significant but the model did not converge, necessitating
dropping these effects
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For Index 8 it was necessary to drop years 1993-1994 as there were only 5 observations of trolling gear
prior to 1995. The final models for Index 8. (Gulf —FY only trolling) were:

success = Fyear crewl numgearl areal Fyear*crewl Fyear*effortl Fyear*areal
Igcpue = Fyear target effortl areal numgearl effortl hrs_fished awayl Fyear*season

The random effect of Fyear*season did not converge, necessitating dropping these effects.
Parameter estimates for all models are shown in tables 5-12. Relative nominal CPUE, number of trips,
proportion positive trips, and relative abundance indices are provided in Tables 13-16.

Plots of the proportion and lognormal models mean values and raw residuals versus model factors are

shown in Figures 2-4. These diagnostic plots indicate that most residual plots did not show substantial
pattern except that gear type (trolling or handline) displayed some odd patterns, particularly in the pre-
1998 time period, indicating further evidence that it may be desirable to drop years pre-1998. Prior to
1998 the logbook reporting was not mandatory so the voluntary reports may not have been
representative of the overall CPUE. Diagnostic plots for the lognormal component of the models
showing the frequency distribution of log(CPUE) on positive trips and the cumulative normalized
residuals (QQ-Plot) from the lognormal model are shown in figures 5-8. Those diagnostic plots indicate
that the fit of the data to the lognormal and binomial models was acceptable. There were some outliers
among these data, however, and the frequency distribution of log(CPUE) from the Gulf of Mexico and
South Atlantic data differed somewhat from the expected normal distribution.

Note that 2013 values are calculated here but as the data for the 2013 SA fishing year (2013 may still be
incomplete), it is not recommended to use 2013 values.

The revised GOM index (Figure 9) is very similar to the continuity version of the index and not dissimilar
from the initial presentation of this index in SEDAR38-DW10. The only difference is that the model was
refit and some different model factors including gear were included in the final models. There is a
noteworthy deviation of the index from nominal values in the early part of the time series and also in
the last four years.

The Atlantic index (Index 6, Figure 10) was re-estimated to include the new mixing zone. The best
approximation of this was to remove observations from Monroe county in the winter (Nov-April). This
index is similar to index 5 (Atl, old mixing zone) with a correlation of 78%.

The Atlantic index was also estimated for trolling gear only (Index 7, Figure 11). This index is quite similar
to Index 6 (Atl, trolling and handline) with a correlation of 86% after 1997 (Figure 13). This high
correlation means that the two indices are largely interchangeable, if the index is used for the years
1998-2012. In the early time series the two indices are quite different, likely due to the incomplete
reporting of logbooks (or gear type) prior to 1998.

The Gulf of Mexico index was estimated for trolling gear only (Index 8, Figure 12. This index is similar to
Index 4 (GOM, trolling and handline) with a correlation of 67% after 1997 (Figure 14).
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There was little difference in the South Atlantic nominal CPUE when effort was calculated by trip or by
Hooks*lines*hours (Figure 15) and the correlation in the two calculated vectors was 93% for the Atlantic. For the
Gulf the two effort measures still produced correlated indices but the correlation was much weaker, perhaps due
to the higher potential for multi-day trips where the number of hours fished varies in the Gulf. The average
number of hours fished in the Gulf varied by year ranging from 13-20 hours for trolling trips from 1997-2013,
whereas in the Atlantic the number of hours fished was relatively constant between 7-8.4 hours for the same time
period. Hence it is likely recommended to use effort, measured in hours to determine CPUE, particularly for the
Gulf where the length of a trip shows substantial variation over time.

Index recommendations

The Data workshop recommendations for these indices was to only use the years 1998-2012 due to
incomplete reporting prior to 1998. Given the high correlation between the troll only and the troll and
handline indices for both regions for the years 1998-2012, the two constructions are likely
interchangeable and this decision should simply be based upon which gear type is likely to give a more
appropriate signal of relative abundance. The data workshop indicated that trolling only was likely to
give the best signal, which would them make index 7 (Atlantic, new mixing, troll only) and index 8 (GOM,
Troll only) the indices for use in the stock assessment. In addition, as both indices derived from Trolling
only show much higher correlation with the nominal values this indicates that they require less model
standardization to account for imbalance due to changing fractions of handline and trolling trips. Hence
trolling only is likely to be a more robust fishing method from which to derive an index. The data
workshop indicated that trolling only was likely to give the best signal, which would them make index 7
(Atlantic, new mixing, troll only) and index 8 (GOM, Troll only) the indices for use in the stock
assessment.

A final comment should be made regarding a pattern in the South Atlantic. The index calculated for the
Atlantic exclusive of the old mixing zone (Index 3 in SEDAR38DW10) shows a long term and severe
decline whereas the index calculated for just the mixing zone (Index 2 in SEDAR38DW10). By including
trips in the mixing zone, and further extending the mixing zone, the latest version of the Atlantic index
now is essentially a mixture of the Mixing zone and the Atlantic only, and the increase up until 2010 in
the mixing zone appears to balance the long-term declines in the Atlantic. It clearly appears that there is
a mix of signals between the two regions, which may be due to different dynamics. If, in fact, the new,
expanded mixing zone is representative of the Atlantic stock as assumed by the Data workshop
participants then it appears that the mixing zone part of the Atlantic stock is maintaining relatively high
CPUE rates while the non-mixing zone part is not. While year*area interaction affects were significant in
model testing, the models did not converge with these interactions, necessitating them being dropped
from the model. But, to the extent that subsidy from the GOM might inflate CPUE in the mixing zone,
particularly in cold years such as 2010, the index calculated for the Atlantic, outside of the mixing zone
(Index 3) could be considered as a sensitivity index, but it will need to be calculated by fishing year.



SEDAR38-AW-02

Table 1. Index 4 (GOM -FY) Deviance table analysis to choose model factors and interactions. Factors
and interactions were included if they reduced the deviance by 5% or more of the total explained
deviance. Factors highlighted in yellow were included in the models. Note that year was always included
in model even if it did not meet the 5% criterion.

Model factors Change % of
positive catch Residual in total
rates values d.f. deviance deviance deviance p
Intercept 70460.6
ves_len 2 69300.9 1159.8 2.0% <0.001
season 3 69032.4 268.4 0.5% Fyear
Fyear 21 67627.5 1404.9 2.4% awayl
awayl 3 57226.2 10401.3 17.8% gear
gear 1 53381.4 3844.8 6.6% target
target 3 23730.7 29650.6 50.7% effortl
areal 8 21216.1 2514.7 4.3% <0.001
crewl 3 20922.9 293.2 0.5% <0.001
effortl 4 14020.3 6902.6 11.8% <0.001
hrs_fished 5 12857.0 1163.3 2.0% <0.001
numgearl 3 12213.1 643.9 1.1% <0.001
Fyear*target 60 12075.5 137.6 0.2% <0.001
season*Fyear 21 12049.4 26.1 0.0% <0.001
Fyear*effortl 80 12005.1 44.3 0.1% <0.001
Fyear*numgearl 60 11994.8 10.3 0.0% <0.001
season*areal 9 11992.0 2.8 0.0% <0.001
Fyear*crewl 60 11986.4 5.6 0.0% <0.001
Model factors Change % of
prop positive Residual in total
rates values d.f deviance deviance deviance p
Intercept 35960.3
ves_len 2 35909.9 50.4 0.3% < 0.001
hrs_fished 5 34894.9 1014.9 6.6% < 0.001
crewl 3 34465.5 429.4 2.8% <0.001
Fyear 21 34266.3 199.2 1.3% < 0.001
awayl 3 32855.7 1410.7 9.1% < 0.001
numgearl 3 30902.7 1953.0 12.7% <0.001
areal 8 29006.8 1895.9 12.3% < 0.001
effortl 4 26864.7 2142.1 13.9% < 0.001
gear 1 22439.4 4425.3 28.7% <0.001
season & 21360.1 1079.3 7.0% <0.001
Fyear*gear 20 21263.6 96.5 0.6% <0.001
Fyearrawayl 63 21100.6 163.0 1.1% <0.001
Fyear*numgearl 63 21087.1 13.5 0.1% <0.001
Fyear*effortl 84 20994.0 93.1 0.6% <0.001
Fyear*season 48 20918.0 76.0 0.5% <0.001

Fyear*areal 163 20528.6 389.4 2.5% <0.001
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Table 2. Index 6 (SA new mixing -FY) Deviance table analysis to choose model factors and interactions.

Factors and interactions were included if they reduced the deviance by 5% or more of the total

explained deviance. Factors highlighted in yellow were included in the models. Note that year was

always included in model even if it did not meet the 5% criterion.

Model
factors
positive Change % of
catch rates Residual in total
values d.f. deviance deviance deviance p
Intercept 465757.1
ves_len 2 455243.1 10514.0 3.9%  <0.001
season 3 447837.2 7405.9 2.8%  <0.001
gear 1 444262.4 3574.8 1.3%  <0.001
numgearl 2 440038.5 4223.9 1.6%  <0.001
Fyear 21 431107.8 8930.7 33% <0.001
crewl 2 392389.7 38718.1 14.4%  <0.001
effort1 2 376485.4 15904.4 59%  <0.001
areal 14 346326.6 30158.7 11.2%  <0.001
hrs_fished 5 329940.4 16386.2 6.1% < 0.001
target 3 236157.3 93783.1 34.9%  <0.001
awayl 3 223566.3 12591.0 47%  <0.001
Fyear*crewl 42 222502.1 1064.2 0.4%  <0.001
Fyear*target 63 222470.1 32.0 0.0% <0.001
Fyear*ves_len 44 221513.6 956.5 0.4% <0.001
Fyear*gear 22 220638.0 875.6 0.3%  <0.001
Fyear*areal 307 206409.1 14228.9 53%  <0.001
areal*season 59 203137.2 3271.8 1.2% <0.001
Fyear*numgearl 44 196735.8 6401.5 2.4% <0.001
Model
factors prop Change % of
positive Residual in total
rates values d.f. deviance deviance deviance p
Intercept 432588.8
ves_len 2 431755.0 833.8 0.6%  <0.001
season 3 431650.9 104.1 0.1%  <0.001
effort1 2 430482.9 1168.0 0.8%  <0.001
hrs_fished 5 426093.1 4389.8 2.9%  <0.001
awayl 3 425692.3 400.9 0.3%  <0.001
Fyear 21 423851.5 1840.8 1.2%  <0.001
crewl 2 403441.0 20410.5 13.5% < 0.001
numgearl 2 403108.8 332.2 0.2%  <0.001
gear 1 334125.0 68983.8 457%  <0.001
areal 14 304353.7 29771.3 19.7% < 0.001
Fyear*gear 21 303963.1 390.6 0.3%  <0.001
Fyear*ves_len 44 303386.5 576.6 0.4%  <0.001
Fyear*crewl 42 303316.6 69.9 0.0%  <0.001
Fyear*numgearl 44 299259.6 4057.0 2.7% <0.001
Fyear*areal 294 296353.3 2906.3 1.9%  <0.001
areal*season 45 281751.7 14601.6 9.7% < 0.001
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Table 3. Index 7 (SA new mixing —FY trolling only). Deviance table analysis to choose model factors and

interactions. Factors and interactions were included if they reduced the deviance by 5% or more of the

total explained deviance. Factors highlighted in yellow were included in the models.Note that year was

always included in model even if it did not meet the 5% criterion.

Model
factors prop Change % of
positive Residual in total
rates values d.f. deviance deviance deviance p
Intercept 76962.0
hrs_fished 5 76707.7 254.2 1.5%  <0.001
away1 3 76607.8 99.9 0.6%  <0.001
Fyear 20 75859.1 748.7 4.4%  <0.001
effortl 2 74750.5 1108.6 6.6%  <0.001
crewl 2 73761.7 988.8 59%  <0.001
numgearl 2 72605.6 1156.1 6.9%  <0.001
areal 14 67872.4 4733.2 28.1%  <0.001
season 3 67838.6 33.7 0.2%  <0.001
ves_len 2 67475.2 363.5 2.2%  <0.001
Fyear*numgearl 40 67090.9 384.3 2.3% <0.001
Fyeartves_len 40 67073.2 17.6 0.1%  <0.001
Fyear*crewl 40 67054.1 19.1 0.1%  <0.001
Fyear*areal 278 65365.5 1688.6 10.0%  <0.001
areal*season 41 60131.1 5234.4 31.1% <0.001
Model
factors
positive Change % of
catch rates Residual in total
values d.f. deviance deviance deviance p
Intercept 151956.5
awayl 3 151810.6 145.9 0.2%  <0.001
crewl 2 151503.4 307.2 0.4%  <0.001
hrs_fished 5 151438.8 64.5 0.1%  <0.001
ves_len 2 149949.6 1489.2 2.1%  <0.001
Fyear 21 146545.7 3403.8 49%  <0.001
season 3 136410.2 10135.5 14.5% < 0.001
effortl 2 118166.9 18243.3 26.1% < 0.001
areal 14 111883.9 6283.1 9.0%  <0.001
target 3 91746.5 20137.4 28.8%  <0.001
numgearl 2 84230.9 7515.6 10.8% <0.001
Fyear*target 63 83966.4 264.6 0.4% <0.001
Fyear*numgearl 42 83956.8 9.6 0.0% <0.001
season*areal 41 82256.3 1700.5 2.4% <0.001
Fyearareal 287 82130.0 126.3 0.2%  <0.001



SEDAR38-AW-02

Table 4. Index 8 (Gulf —FY no HL). Deviance table analysis to choose model factors and interactions.
Factors and interactions were included if they reduced the deviance by 5% or more of the total
explained deviance. Factors highlighted in yellow were included in the models.Note that year was
always included in model even if it did not meet the 5% criterion.

Model factors Change % of
prop positive Residual in total
rates values d.f. deviance deviance deviance p
Intercept 1734.9
ves_len 2 1730.3 4.6 0.9% <0.001
effortl 3 1719.1 11.2 2.2% <0.001
Fyear 15 1679.7 39.4 7.6% <0.001
awayl 3 1670.2 9.5 1.8% <0.001
hrs_fished 5 1656.9 13.3 2.6% <0.001
crewl 3 1618.3 38.5 7.5% <0.001
numgearl 3 1505.1 113.3 21.9% <0.001
areal 8 1421.7 83.4 16.1% <0.001
season 3 1405.2 16.5 3.2% <0.001
Fyear*crewl 42 1329.5 75.7 14.6% <0.001
Fyear*ves_len 31 1322.5 6.9 1.3% <0.001
Fyear*numgearl 41 1320.0 2.5 0.5% <0.001
Fyearraway1l 48 1314.9 5.1 1.0% <0.001
areal*season 18 1312.6 2.3 0.4% <0.001
Fyear*effortl 37 1280.7 32.0 6.2% <0.001
Fyear*hrs_fished 80 1255.5 25.1 4.9% <0.001
Fyear*areal 110 1218.0 375 7.3% <0.001
Model factors Change % of
positive catch Residual in total
rates values d.f. deviance deviance deviance p
Intercept 9097.2
ves_len 2 9093.9 3.3 0.1% <0.001
awayl 3 8827.9 266.1 6.7% <0.001
season 3 8727.0 100.9 2.6% <0.001
Fyear 14 8596.5 130.5 3.3% <0.001
target 3 8037.9 558.7 14.2% <0.001
crewl 3 7932.4 105.5 2.7% <0.001
areal 8 6987.7 944.6 23.9% <0.001
effortl 3 6127.3 860.5 21.8% <0.001
hrs_fished 5 5847.8 279.5 7.1% <0.001
numgearl 3 5632.3 215.4 5.5% <0.001
Fyear*target 32 5576.0 56.3 1.4% <0.001
Fyear*effortl 32 5528.5 475 1.2% <0.001
Fyear*numgearl 39 5449.3 79.2 2.0% <0.001
Fyear*crewl 40 5443.7 5.7 0.1% <0.001
Fyear*hrs_fished 70 5368.3 75.4 1.9% <0.001

Fyear*season 32 5149.5 21é.8 5.5% <0.001
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Table 5. Index 4 (revised, new model fit), GOM new mixing -FY table of fixed effects for the proportion

positive model.

Solution for Fixed Effects

Standard
Effect gear hrs fished numgearl areal effortl awayl Fyear season Estimate Error DF tValue Pr> |
